26877/1

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	:
	A R Hall

	Scheme
	:
	Pearl Personal Pension Policies 09607413 and 55021174

	Respondent
	:
	Pearl 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Hall’s complaint is that Pearl provided incorrect information regarding triviality commutation options, which ultimately was responsible for a delay in him taking benefits from the Abbey National Amalgamated Pension Fund (ANAPF). 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. In a letter of 11 January 2006, Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT) told Mr Hall that he could trivially commute his ANAPF benefits - without having to take into account any other pension arrangement - up to 5 April 2006. Alternative options available to him were also laid out in this letter. It also said that he should seek independent financial advice or contact JLT for further information on any of the options.  

4. On 31 January 2006, Mr Hall wrote to Pearl and asked a number of questions about the policies. He ended his letter by saying that he had been told he could fully commute his ANAPF pension of £48.69 a year as long as it plus the Pearl policies did not exceed £750 a year.  He said “Please let me know if I qualify”.

5. On 9 February Pearl replied, dealing with his letter as a complaint.  As far as commutation was concerned they said:

“You have asked if you can cash in your policies or take triviality. You cannot cash your policies in. However, you can commence the benefits by taking a lump sum and or an annuity but, you cannot take benefits under triviality rules as they stand today”.

6. Mr Hall replied on 14 February saying, amongst other things, that Pearl had not told him whether he could cash in his ANAPF pension, which he wanted to do – and that he had not considered cashing in the Pearl policies.  He reminded Pearl on 14 March that he had not had a response.

7. On 15 March, Pearl wrote saying that his letter had been forwarded “to a senior colleague for a satisfactory conclusion to your questions”.

8. Pearl did not in fact reply until some months later, when Mr Hall had consulted the Pensions Advisory Service.  He says that he delayed commuting his ANAPF pension pending a reply from Pearl, and so has incurred some modest additional overdraft charges.

CONCLUSIONS

9. Pearl were not in a position to advise Mr Hall about commuting his pension under a different arrangement – even to the extent that the question related to the relevance of the Pearl arrangement to commuting benefits in the ANAPF. JLT had sensibly suggested in their letter of 11 January 2006 that Mr Hall should either contact them or seek independent financial advice. 

10. However, Pearl did not tell Mr Hall that they could not deal with his question.  Instead, they answered a different question – that he had not asked.  Then when he told them that he had not had an answer, they fell completely silent.

11. However, given that Pearl never were in a position to deal with Mr Hall’s question – and that it was clear at an early stage that they were not doing so – I do not think that I should hold them liable for any delay in his receiving the lump sum. Mr Hall went to considerable effort through the complaints system to gain what he regards as proper recompense, but I have not upheld the main part of the complaint, and I do not think he should be compensated for the time he has spent doing so.   
12. Mr Hall did, however, incur some small legitimate inconvenience as a result of Pearl’s failure to deal with his question properly. I consider he should be modestly compensated for that. 
DIRECTION

13. I direct that within 21 days of the date of this Determination Pearl are to pay Mr Hall £25 to compensate him for his inconvenience.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

19 March 2008
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